

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 4 MARCH 2008

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 48

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2008/08

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 25th March 2008

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 25th March 2008. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 present and potential output;
 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item I	Description of Go	oods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2009.90.11	Mixture of pomegranate and Mangosteen juice			Confectionery House NZ Ltd PO Box 65383 Mairangi Bay AUCKLAND	99	302068B	A
1 1 1 2	use with a retort of the state	machine, with exygen transf afood. units gunits	ess between 200-220 microns, suitable for th temperature peaking at 110°c for er rate of 6.7cm ³ m ² /24, of a kind used to by PHR processing	PHR Processing Ltd PO Box 493 BLENHEIM	99	302070D	IM
	1 only aeroglide of made to design	drier model (C2 36-25RGC, gas powered corn grits drier,	UTI NZ Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302069L	CE
			(3), and wagons (19) not self propelled, of a il engineering tunnelling	McConnell Dowell Constructors Ltd C/- North Harbour Customs Agents Ltd PO Box 35033 Triton Plaza AUCKLAND 0757	99	302075E	CE
* Category of Application:		CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability t Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturi Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 08) 2008

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

 In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
- with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ie.
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	-	Ref.	No.	From	То
S	2008.70.09	Canned peaches	Free	Free	99	302019D	1/08	5/08
A	3402.13.00	Mazon 40, a caustic non-ionic coupling surfactant	Free	Free	99	302020H	1/08	
A	3920.59) 3920.92)	Plastic sheeting, film and foil of acrylic polymer or polyamide in thicknesses from .2mm to 12mm and widths from 200mm to 1250mm, suited for use in the manufacture of snow skis, and ski, wake and kite boards	Free	Free	99	302034Н	10/07	
A	3923.30.00	Drink bottles, polycarbonate, with silicon nozzle with built in valve in the flip up lid	Free	Free	99	302021F	12/07	
A	3924.10.09	Plastic container, cone shaped, with solid twisted inner, designed to hold two separate liquids, maximum capacity not exceeding 60ml	Free	Free	99	302029A	1/08	
A	44.11	Wood fibre board with a density between 2.5g/cm ³ to 3.5 g/cm ³	Free	Free	99	302030E	1/08	
A	6810.99.00	Concrete drainage channels, reinforced with polymer fibres, complete with galvanised steel self locking grating	Free	Free	99	301948K	10/07	
A	8302.10.00	Variable position hinges suited for use in manufacturing sofabeds	Free	Free	99	301990L	11/07	
A	8516.10.00	Air to water heat pumps, maximum system volume not exceeding 305 litres	Free	Free	99	301976E	1/08	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal		II Ref.	No.	From	То
X		The following components and materials for use in the construction/	Free	Free	99	301988J	7/07	4/08
		completion of the Chinese Garden in Dunedin, on production of signed orders from the Dunedin Chinese Garden Trust.						
	32.08)	Paint, varnish, lacquers						
	32.09)	Fami, varinsh, iacquers						
	32.10)							
	4418.90.00	Carpentry/joinery of wood						
	4420.10.09	Statuettes and other ornaments of wood						
	4421.90.19	Wood articles – other						
	6801.00.00	Pavers						
	6802.93	Granite articles						
	6905.10.00	Roofing tiles						
	9401.61.00	Seats						
	9401.69.00	Seats						
	9401.80.00	Seats						
	9403.30.00	Desk						
	9403.60.00	Tables, wall units, other wooden furniture domestic and non-domestic						
D.(9403.89.00	Furniture of stone – domestic and non domestic 84% wool, 16% mohair – 200m ²	F	F	00	2020(71)	1 /00	0./00
IM	5112.11.08 5112.11.08	84% wooi, 16% monair – 200m 100% wooi – 500m ²	Free	Free	99	302067D	1/08	9/08
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 500m ²						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 500m ²						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 500m ²						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 500m ²						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 500\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 500\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 6000 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 9000 \text{m}^2$						
IM	60.01)	1. Ref: 4-1668 85% acrylic, 15% nylon – 1000 metres	Free	Free	99	302027E	12/07	11/08
	60.02)	2. Ref: 4-1675 100% polyester – 500 metres						
	60.03)	3. TW39454 79.2% wool, 20.8% polyester – 2500 metres						
	60.04)							
	60.05)							
	60.06)		_	_				
IM	60.04)	Ref: 3799/257, rayon 75%, polyethylene 25%, Alamont: – 6000m	Free	Free	99	302032A	1/08	12/08
	60.05)	Ref: 3799/532, polyester 64%, rayon 21%, lurex 15%, solstice: – 3000m						
IM	60.06) 6004.10.17	Ref: 3799/936, organic cotton 96%, elastane 4%, Orgaknit: – 5000m 80% nylon, 15% cotton, 5% lycra bourellet – 1000m ²	Free	Free	99	302028C	12/07	8/08
11VI	0004.10.17	60% nylon, 15% conton, 5% lycra bourenet – 1000m	riee	riee	99	302028C	12/07	0/08

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2008/08 - continued

Category of Approval: General Approval A CE Capital Equipment Goods in Transit

GT

IM MS RUC

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
Scapial Situation

Special Situation

S SMI SS V X Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS) AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 2) 2008

PURSUANT to Section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce, the Manager, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch of the Ministry of Economic Development gives the following Notice.

NOTICE

- 1. **Title** This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 2) 2008.
- 2. **Commencement** This Notice comes into force on 1 April 2008.
- 3. **Statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys of Tariff item 0104.20.00 and substituting the statistical keys specified in the First Schedule to this Notice.
- 4. **Certain statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys represented by the Tariff item and code 0106.19.00 16H, and substituting the statistical keys specified in the Second Schedule to this Notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Statistical Keys Substituted

	Statistical Key		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods
0104 20 00			C
0104.20.00			– Goats
	10E	No.	For breeding
	19J		Other

SECOND SCHEDULE

Certain Statistical Keys Substituted

	Statisti	cal Key		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	
0106.19.00			– Other	
	10J	No	Deer: For breeding	
	15K		Other	

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 2008.

Martin Garcia, Manager, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch Acting under delegated authority Ministry of Economic Development

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff items specified in this Notice.

AUSTRALIA - NEW ZEALAND CLOSER ECONOMIC RELATIONS TRADE AGREEMENT

Rules of Origin – Determination in respect of Imported Materials Decision in respect of application 2007/1 (A, B & C)

In terms of Regulation 33 (2)(d)(iii) of the New Zealand Customs and Excise Regulations 1996, I hereby determine the following goods to be manufactured raw materials for the purposes of paragraph 1(c)(ii)(III) of Article 3 of the Australia – New Zealand Closer Economic Relations Trade Agreement 1983.

SCHEDULE

Application Number	Tariff Item	Goods
2007/1A	5402.32.00 00L	Yarn, nylon, between 2700 and 4200 decitex, extruded, twisted, textured, dyed
2007/1B	5407.20.01 11L	Fabric, woven from strip or the like of polypropylene, weighing between 90 and 120 grams per square metre, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with any substance
2007/1C	5310.10.00 19K	Fabric, jute, woven, unbleached, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with any substance

This determination is effective from 6 February 2008.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 2008.

Martyn Dunne Comptroller of Customs

